

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD  
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH**

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER TWO THOUSAND AND  
EIGHTEEN

:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE V RAMASUBRAMANIAN  
AND  
THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE J. UMA DEVI  
IA No. 1 OF 2018  
IN  
AS NO: 1786 OF 2018

**Between:**

D Ram Reddy, S/o. Late D.Narayana Reddy,

...Petitioner/Appellant  
(Appellant in AS No. 1786 OF 2018  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. T Shasikanth Reddy, S/o. Tirumal Reddy, Age. 39 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Phase No.1, Sri Sai Towers, Survey of India, Hyderabad. HYDERABAD
2. Mudireddy Ashok Reddy, S/o. Ranga Reddy, Age. 39 years, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.6-2-991/1, New Tirumala Nagar, Hyderabad road, Nalgonda.espondents/Respondents1 and 2/Decree Holders/Plaintiffs
3. B. Shraavan Reddy, S/o. Late Gopal Krishna Reddy, Age. 40 years, Occ. Business, R/o, H.No.17-1-391/249, Saraswathi Nagar, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
4. B. Narasimha Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, Age. 34 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No.13/P, H.No.4-46, Himagiri Colony, Shanthi Nagar, Gandhamguda Village, Rajendranagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents/Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI SRINIVASA RAO MADIRAJU**

**Counsel for the Respondent : SRI MADHUSUDHAN REDDY PASUNOOR**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of orders and decree passed in EA No.1318 of 2016 in EP No.3 of 2016 in OS NO.1236 of 2018,dt.10-09-2018, on the file of the court of the Principal District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B.Nagar, Hyderabad, pending disposal of the AS No. 1786 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER:**

Heard Mr. M. Surender Rao, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner/appellant and Mr. P. Madhududhan Reddy, learned counsel for the respondents 1 and 2. Counsel for the petitioner shall take personal notice to respondents 3 and 4 returnable in two(2) weeks.

Since the appeal is intrinsically connected with another appeal in AS No. 32 of 2016, the learned counsel on both sides agreed to argue both appeals together.

Post on 12.11.2018 for final disposal along with AS No. 32 of 2016. In the meantime, the impugned order shall stand stayed.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- N. CHANDRA SEK HAR RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B.Nagar, Hyderabad
2. T Shasikanth Reddy, S/o. Tirumal Reddy, R/o. Phase No.1, Sri Sai Towers, Survey of India, Hyderabad. HYDERABAD
3. Mudireddy Ashok Reddy, S/o. Ranga Reddy, R/o.H.No.6-2-991/1, New Tirumala Nagar, Hyderabad road, Nalgonda.espondents/Respondents1 and 2/Decree Holders/Plaintiffs
4. B. Shravan Reddy, S/o. Late Gopal Krishna Reddy, R/o, H.No.17-1-391/249, Saraswathi Nagar, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
5. B. Narasimha Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, R/o. Plot No.13/P, H.No.4-46, Himagiri Colony, Shanthi Nagar, Gandhamguda Village, Rajendranagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District ( 2 to 5 By RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI SRINIVASA RAO MADIRAJU Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VRSJ & JUDJ

DATED:26/10/2018

POST ON 12-11-2018 FOR FINAL DISPOSAL ALONG WITH AS NO. 32 OF 2016

---

ORDER

IA No. 1 of 2018  
In  
AS.No.1786 of 2018

STAY

